

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Johnny Cruz, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Raytheon Company, Kelly B. Lappin, in her
capacity as Plan Administrator for the Raytheon
Company Pension Plan for Hourly Employees,
the Raytheon Company Pension Plan for Salaried
Employees, the Raytheon Non-Bargaining
Retirement Plan, the Raytheon Bargaining
Retirement Plan, and the Raytheon Retirement
Plan for Engineers & Contractors, Inc. and
Aircraft Credit Employees, and John/Jane Does
1-10,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-11425-PBS

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES AND A CASE CONTRIBUTION
AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

A. Mr. Kertis’ Objection to Fees Is Based on a Mistaken Belief that the Case Was Virtually Risk-Free 1

B. Mr. Mankaruse’s Objection to the Fee Request Should Be Overruled..... 3

C. Defendants’ Objection to the Fee Request is Without Merit..... 4

 1. Defendants Solely Focus on a Single Factor of Limited Relevance to an Analysis of a Reasonable Fee 5

 2. Defendants Improperly Apply Fee Shifting Analysis to a Common Fund Settlement Structure..... 6

 3. Courts Do Not Consider Lodestar Multiples In Isolation..... 7

 4. There Is No Special Lodestar Rule in ERISA Cases 11

 5. The Class Has Benefited from Class Counsel’s Involvement in Other Actuarial Equivalence Cases 12

 6. Class Counsel Should Not Be Penalized for Efficiency 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 96-cv-583, 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	8
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Investment Committee</i> , No. 16-cv-06123-LTS-BCM, 2020 WL 7043869 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2020)	10, 11, 12
<i>Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Syst.</i> , 1:19-cv-11437-FDS (D. Mass.)	13
<i>Berry v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-304, 2020 WL 9311859 (D.S.C. July 29, 2020).....	3
<i>Bettencourt v. Jeanne D'Arc Credit Union</i> , No. 17-cv-12548-NMG, 2020 WL 3316223 (D. Mass. June 17, 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Branch v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 1998 WL 151249 (D. Mass. March 24, 1998).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. United Parcel Service</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00460 (N.D. Ga.)	13
<i>Caston v. Bolivar Cty., Mississippi</i> , 769 F. App'x 182 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Caston v. Bolivar Cty., Mississippi</i> , No. 4:17-cv-11-DMB-JMV, 2018 WL 2435602 (N.D. Miss. May 30, 2018).....	3
<i>Conley v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 222 B.R. 181 (D. Mass. 1998)	10, 15
<i>Connolly v. Harrelson</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D. Mass. 1999)	6
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-1753 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2021).....	2
<i>DuBuske v. PepsiCo</i> , No. 7:18-cv-11618 (S.D.N.Y.).....	13

<i>Duffy v. Anheuser Busch</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1189-NC (E.D. Wisc.).....	13
<i>Fire & Police Retiree Health Care Fund, San Antonio v. Smith</i> , No. 18-cv-3670, 2020 WL 6826549 (D. Md. Nov. 20, 2020).....	9
<i>Fresno Cty. Employees' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res.Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-52 (E.D. Va.)	13
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., Emp. Pracs. Litig.</i> , No. 3:05-md-527 RLM, 2017 WL 1735543 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 28, 2017).....	3
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	5, 9
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5, 15
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 15-cv-1113, 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	3
<i>Klein v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 810 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Lipset v. Blanco</i> , 975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Martinez-Torres v. American Airlines</i> , 4:18-cv-00983 (N.D. Tex.)	13
<i>Masten v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-11229 (S.D.N.Y.).....	13
<i>McLaughlin by McLaughlin v. Boston Sch. Comm.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 53 (D. Mass. 1997)	6
<i>New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)	10, 15

<i>Nutramax Lab'ys, Inc. v. Manna Pro Prod., LLC</i> , No. 0:16-cv-1255-JMC, 2017 WL 3473990 (D.S.C. Aug. 14, 2017)	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 840 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	3
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-463, 2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021)	2
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012)	11
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015)	3
<i>Smith v. Rockwell</i> , No. 2:19-cv-505 (ED Wisc.)	13
<i>Smith v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 0:18-cv-3405 (D. Minn.)	13
<i>Tom v. Com Dev USA, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-1363, 2017 WL 8236268 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2017)	3
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 9
<i>Walsh v. Popular, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.P.R. 2012)	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	6
Massachusetts Civil Rights Act	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	2
Other Authorities	
10 Fern M. Smith, <i>Moore's Federal Practice Civil</i> (2015)	3
